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Decision 9l-08-027 August 7, 1991 AUG 719911 
• • '~'.:~~ •• , ''''J ,.-'~-,.·I"'" ,:,.,.c ~:, . ","',; ,,('i.~· \~:!J:< :~:l~:' 

BEFORE THE~~LIC UTILITIES, ,COMMISSION, OF .. THE ,.S',rATE ,OF, ,CALI(ORNIA ... 
,. " • .. ' .••. '. . , ~ '. " ... . I·. . • , •• ' .... "'.1 ._ 'r'~.. ' . \ ~, .',..... 1,,;1 ,... .,:: • ,,/ \ :, '.' 

Women and "Minority, Business', )~. '. . , " , :' ':.. "', ,,',' :.':: c.:' ~ . .", .. ':: ,":" 
Entexprise,Advoea.tes,.,.Inc.,., ',' ..... J. ",',' ~~~,~n,,?nht\:R;."'" ' '"'. 

" ,. "<, ~om~lainan~, :' ", ' ~,".:: " " \.S' U L1 ut~,u WilliI1 ~':: ',., ,',' . , ~ ", 
vs. 

_ '; )_ _ , ,Cas~ ~90~08~04&" < "~,, 'r' ". (Filed" AugUst 20," 1990)' ,. ',' . .'" 

Defendant. • 

- )"" . ' .. .,,' . ,--- , '- ", -'" ~', ~ (' _ ... -', ,., 
, 1 •. ',' • "... • , ", " ••• .,. ," , ..... ,.~ t , ... ' ,-,l., .. : '~_, ' . ...,', .. ~ _ 

, ). " 

'J 
; )-:--:, , , 1,"" _______________ l, 

. " ,,', 

••••.•• ,+, • ,,' , , •.• '".' : ' ,'~T . ., . .", ~ .";' i r \.~ 

,..",,, ... " 

Q'P'XN"X O'lf "-' " .,g.'" \ .... 

.':~ I j'. \,' "~~' ", 

On. August 20, 1990, complainant, whi~h"hasnot,been 
verified 1 as awomen/Minor1,ty. 'B:uSin~s~,,,Enterprisc,:(WMBE) ':, ,'~ _.' 
pursuant to the provisions of Public Utilities com:mission. (PUC), 
Ge~eral Order (CO) l56, filed, a complaint against :pa~i'f,ic' Bell 

. , .. , , ." 

(dofendant or PaeBell) eharqinq it with sovoral; ae~s.all~90dly,in 
violation of california Public Utilities (PU) Code ,§§828l-S285:, 

GO 15&, and "other applicable California law" (without further 
. . ~' , . '.:.' ..., .. , 

specificity).. In response to the complaint, dofendant ,til.odan 
answer containing general and specific denials o·f. th~ m~te~iai',' , 
allegations of the complaint,_ as well as several. affirmative' .~ 

, ..~ . ,- .. .. ,.' ... ~. . 

dofenso~. In addition to its,answer, defendant also filed a motion 
.' . , 

to Clismiss the complaint on s,everal ground~. 

" I' 

'." ':. '.', .... , :.,.::.',... ... ' .. 

'l ;'I'he' terms 'WVerified", ,"verification ,w".and" derivatives. .,ther.e_~f~_:., 
aretcrmsof··art utilized in co l56 :to refer to the process of 
certifying- that acorporat'ion o'r s'imiJ:ar' entitY"is>-aetually:a cwomen"! 
or minority owned or controlled business enterprise • 

- 1 - " .. 



C.90-08-046 ALJ/RLR/gab 
~.~ .', , .... ~; .. 
, 'I't 

On May 10, 1991, a prehearing. confe:i:ence'wa~ held b~for~" ': 
Administrative'Law 'Judge 'Robert ;L~:'RamQoy :at whi'ch:"conio~cnccr" ',n 

counsel for d~fendant argued in support of the motion, ,to dismiss '>,,' 

and complainant~s president, Clarence Hunt;', arqued·:~·in·:'·oppos:ition ., 

thoreto. ,I Aftor:considerinq the arquments both in:5upport of and in 
opposition to the motion to dismiss, we are of the opinion that the 
motion to dismiss is well taken and should be granted and the 
complaint dismissed. Because the granting of the motion t'o: aismiss 
will result in the termination of this proceeding, we deem it 
appropriate in this instance to indicate, on· a paragraph to- -
paragraph Dasis, the ;reasons supporting our decision. Our 
ad seriatim explanation in this ease should not be interpreted as 
requiring such a format in any case in the future. 

1. '1'he complaint is composed of seventeen separate­
paragraphs sequentially numl:>er~d 1 through 15 and 17 through'18.' 
There is no Paragraph16.' ",: :.~: 

2. Para9'r'aphs 1 and 2 o:! the complaint are j'ur'isdiCtional in" 
that they set forth the nallle anci' address' of the comp1airiant' 'and 
defendant respectively. 

a 
3. Paragraph 3 of the complaint describes the compl'ainant as' 

minority ownec1. busino&& and ama -Women or Minority Bucincss' 
Enterprise ( ••• WMBE) as de:!ined by Section S:ZS-l' of the 'ca:!:'i-fornia " 

PUDlic Utilities Code." Presumably, this statement is'included to 
allege stanc1.ing to bring this actiontoonforcc the'provi~i:ons:ot 
GO l56 and to seek to obtain the relief c1emand~d.· ," As 'previously­
noted, complainant has never been verified as a WMBE by the' 
Women/Minority Business Enterprise Clearinghouse (CBS), the entity 
established pursuant to GO 156 to investigate and evaluate the 
qualifications of applicants for designation as WMBE's and to 
designate as such those who meet the specified criteria. 

The issue of whether a self-proclaimed ~~E must be 
officially verified as such by the cas ,as a condition precedent to 
having, stanciing to bring an "action se'ekinqto enforce" GO 'l,?6;has . '.' 

",' . 
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never');)een'o0cioed by·,th'is. Commi"ion~ ':: Because ~we .. ,'d.ismis$ :the. ~"'., 
complaint hereinon"otherqrounds, '.it is'.not··necessary. to· now~' '." .. 
address that issue ana we deelineto 00 so. Our ,refusal· to< ;-
consider this leg-al point is, not to be· interpreted.as, either an 

approval or a'rejection of that proposition. I. ,,!. 

4. Paraqraph 4 of the complaint,. which, merely describes the 
aefendant asa public utility, is :jurisd'ictionalonly. : ." 

5. paraqraph 5 of the complaintalleqesthat"later. described· 
acts of the defenaant constitute a'violation of Njointlyandlor 
severally, PUC GO 156-, AB3-6.7S., and 'other applicable Cali·tor.nia. 
law.'¥ This alleqation is not self-supporting' and'has noeffieaey 
in the absence of sustainable factual allegations •. 

6. paragraph 6- of the complaintal:leges that defendant filed 
with the Commission anci tho Calitornia :tegillllatureannual,WMBE 
reports which contained Nfraudulent or unverified WHaE· statistics , 
with the intent of deceiving' the PTJC and., thepublic.~~ ,We conclud.e, 

that a eomplaint proeood.:Lng ,is not ,tho proper vohiclo', for " 
consideration of this issue. . .. , 

7. In Decision (D.) S9-08-026,dated August. 3,,. '1989, . this 
Commission conaidorod the quostion of' which. ' type ot, procoecUnq, .. a, 
rate case or generic proceedin9;·was. better suited. :for,adc1.ressing , 
WMBE issues. We concluded "that'the generic proceed.ing,": is., the. :more 
appropriate :forum to review and· invcsti9'atc,WMBE policies", ',' .i'. 

practices, procec1.ures, and. costs pursuant to- G~ lS6 and to achieve 
the objectives of WMBE legislation' in PTJ Code. §.§ 82'Sl-8.2S5o.II' .. 

S'~ Since' the date ot D.8:9-08-0Z6.,. we have- instituted a, , 
general investigation (I·.) 90-02'-044. involvin9 tbe utilities, 
efforts and accomplishments regarding WMBE. requirements. DUring 
that investigation, all aspects of the WMBE . program·, were" consic1.ered::­
and many sU9gestion& mado torexpan&ion 'ot thoutilitic&', 1\,' ".', 

compliance ·efforts. trpon the conclusion of that: 'investiga:tion·,,~ a, ..... 
new rulemaking proceeding CR.) 91-02-011 was instituted. pur:suant, :to:, 

tho Ordor Institutin9' Rulomakinq (OIR) which concluded tho, ;.~;").',' <,., .. :' 
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investigation.e. 'Onder the terms ofthe~,OIR,. proqress.:in>tbe·:<WMBE:, " 
program is to::be monitoreri and any necessaryeorreetive',action. " ... ' 
taken. The statistical submissions of the- utili ties in connection· . 
with the WMBE proqra.:m are subject to examinationv during ethOSG:'·, 

proceedings. That being the eaSQ,'WC will not,duplieato.c>ur ~ork, 
:by examining· the accuraey or validity.of a utility's,WMBE 
submissions in any context' other than a ~E investiqation or, WMBE. 

rulemakinq procooding. to hold otherwise would . oncolJ.%'ago.· , 
disappointed or disgruntled WMBE vendors, veritied.or.Wlveritied, 
to file individual complaints instead of participating e.:in WMBE' 

invo~tiqationl1 or rulemakinq proeoeclinqs., The. result, would ,be 
increased eosts to the Commission and the utilities by diversion·ot 
assets away from positive WMBE efforts. to de tense against attack. 

9. It may well be that errors may appear. in the utilities'· 
WMBE submissions ~ however, the vehicle .. for rosol ving . questions .. 
concerning the b2Da tides of a utility's WMBE submissions· is .the 

• 

investiqation/rulemaking procedure and not the complaint procedure.. • 
10. Paraqraph 7 ot the complaint allegos that althouqh 

requested by complainant, defendant·bas failed or refused~to.· 
provide information to- substantiate, tbevalidity,andaccuracy. of. 
defendant's WMBE &ubmi&aiona. Defendant clai~ this information 
has been furnished to complainant in: defendant's response to~ 
complainant's third request for data. ' ">:' 

11. It the (lata haa been furnished as, alleged: by.~,defendant, 

this paragraph' of' the complaint is··moot. ,If the'.information . has , 
not :been furnished. by defendant, this is not, as stated·· above, the 
proper proceeding for the resolution ot. that conflict.,." .,'. 

12.' paragraphs. 8, 9,. and 10 of the complaint generally allege 
that certain named otficers ot the defendant, from the Chief 
Executive Offieer down.to those at the vice president level"have 
not received WMBE training, ,and have . not conducted or,attended, 
officer level meet:i.nqs wbere GO- 15-6· or j,ts implementation have, :been· 
discussed. 
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13.· Section: 4 .1 .. 2.1 of GO<.: lS6'requires,'.that.;. GO; lS6,.,::,its 
implementation .- and progress be discussed at·.; offieer.···le'Vel~)neetings •. ~ 
At no point, however, does GO 156 require that anY:',particular: 
officer or level of officer be·.so involved.-·We: interpre:t.this. 
requirement to. mean that a utility must', insure that .. the' goals- Of. 
GO 156 are discussed and promoted by ·those',in'positions:: of) \.' ,: 
authority within the utility. Because of vast differeneesin· 
corporate structure and lines of authority,., we believe.any attempt 
to designate, either by title,. job description'or·officer. ,l~vel, 
those responsible for the furtherance. of tho goals· of GO.lS6 ,and 
its implementation would be counterproducti ve·.We. will 100k,~~. : . 

therefore, at results.. Compliance with GO 1$& can ,be meas~ed. bY,.a 
company's WMBE efforts, such as. . program initiation, .,dollar . 
expenditureinWMBE information distribution, training programs.,. .. 
awareness proqrams, percentage and value. of contracts·· awarded. :~o' 
WMBE's, and the like. We are of the· opinion that complianc:e;:w:ith 
the requirements of GO 156 can be measured more accurately by:: 
results than' by attempting to designate who or what: level. of.·, : ." 
corporate offieer should have training in and berespons.ible.,for. 
compliance with WMBE requirements.. Obviously, someonehaV;iXl9'. 
supervisory procurement'responsibility should be knowledgeable in 

, '" 

WMBE requirements and responsible .tor the company's etfor,ts_~at .. 
compliance, but the choice of who that person or persons sbouldbe 
is best'left to the company eoncerned ,;,'':>: 

As noted-above, results of· a company's WMBE',;efforts.are.,.' 
more appropriately reviewable in·.an investigation. or;,a:,~lemaki~g" .. : 
proeeeding'-.For ·that reason" we'.wi'll·not. undertake'$ueh,.a·review .. 

•. ... ,\ . . r.· .• " ,.~: 

in a complaint proceeding..: "" :,::..:..~ .. ; .. ,,.., 
14. Paragraph. 11 of'the comp'laint alleges, that .cert.~~!l n~e~ 

corporate officers allowed .fraudulent. or . unverified:·, WMBE statistics 
, "'. ," ~ ... 

associated' with their respeCtive departments:·, to'"be' publ,ishe~,~.n 
defendant's 1988-1990 annual: reports, with. the intent of:;deceivinq 

... " ", '" ." ,. 

the Commission • 
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Once' again, , these, alleqations qoto ,: issues .. , invol ving ~WMBE 
proqramimplementation anci-, as such, are not'cogniz~le:::in!,.this\. 
type of 'proceeding. , , 

"- .' 

J.S. Paragraph 12, of the, complaint:.,alleges.,that a',named ':':­
officer of'the defendant "arbitrarily.,and without, justifi~ation 
terminated all WMBE' contracts. ' on or: about -July, 1989,. thereby., ,"_ 

. '~.' 

vio la tine; GO 156-. II" '.' , ,",::" .. ,'" .. " " 

" In' Allied Temporaries vs. Pacific Bell (case':,90-03-,:""03-s.),,,:, 
the complainant, whose president is, also president of", the,l '" 
complainant herein, made the same allegation against PacBell, whieh,~ 
is also- the de'fendant herein. In our .decision in that case, 
(D.91-06;"024), we held that PacBell did not violate GO 1.5-6,by: 

cancelling its WMBE lIlaster, contracts .. " The contract'(s), 'between,: the:, 
complainant and' defendant in 'that ease are the same contrac:ts that" 
are the subject of Parag'raph 1Zot the instant complaint. ; Having, 
once decided that issue ,we decline to revisit "that claim. , 

16. Paragraph 13- ot the c;:omplaint allegC!u; that, dotenciant ,did 
not offer any' external outreach to WMBEs or encourage- WMBE" ""' 

participation in its 1990-1991proeurement process.' "Further,:· , 
complainant alleqes that defendantlJ'intentionally-overlookedAllied 
Temporaries, Inc., a WMBE, in"its external 'outreachpro<Jrams "as. a, 
result of complaints raisea by Allieare9arding ·PacBell's "WMBE 

program.1J' 
'the alieqation that defendant cUd,' not offer· Any, "external, 

outreach to WMBE's or encouraqe:WMBE'S. participation· in.its 
J.990-199l procurement process, is belied .by, the contents, of ... , ' 
c:iefenaant's Exhibit· 1 aclmitted· without, objeetion~ at-"the MaY"lO ": .. 
J.99l, hearing on defendant's motion to dismiss- ,the,,'coXllplain:t ... We 
credit the 'exhibit over the alleqations of Paraqraph·13 ,of the 
complaint. :. No more need be-; said on;that point;. , 

1. 7. The- alle<Jat;on·. that, defendant~, IJ' intentionally: overlooked" . ' 
Allied' Temporaries, Inc. in, its outreach program". fai·ls te:::,state' a 

- "6 ,"-
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claim .upon which.;:relief can :be granted. ' .Allied. .Temporaries;,.; Inc.-' 
is not a party to this suit and. has no standing herein:.> ,)"~,C ":'; .; 

18. Paragraph 14· of the,complaint.alleges.that· "PacBell"s 
lack of verified w.MBE statistics has .theeffect ,o,t :7creating "'.:, 

" 

'. "r-, 
.'i, ' 

..... , 

uncertainty,.. and . frustrates the: Leg:islative and COmmission: goals)of: 
promoting WMBE contracting pursuant to- .. GO 1:56-, and PO.C§;l,'8Z81·" ' ; 

et seq., the net effeet of which waS to arbitrarily and :r:acially " 
discriminate aqainst WMBE's." , .... , ~ ... ~.~, .. '.:.~.~ .. "';.'.:"::.,.. '<i~" 

.Oncc; . again,.. the allegations. of this paragraph 'o-f the,. 
complaint go to the substance of the submissions. .. of·,.·the-, defendant· 
pursuant to GO .~S6, andare".therefore, ,not. cognizable' in';.this; type 
of proceecling. Issues involving WMBE submissions pursuant to: ,~, .. ; , •.... ; . 
GO 156- are to be considered in an investigation or rulemaking 
proceeding. " 

19. Paragraph 15 of the complaint alleges that Han internal 
appeal hearing was .held .. with.PacBell::-'lIlanagement· .. :A"'resolution of 
our concerns was not achieved." . This alleqation:merely. indicates::. " . 
that complainant has exhausted its within-utility remedies and has 
done all it can to resolve the matter informally.;,It"isa' 
jurisdictional statement only and constitutes no independent basis 
for relief'bY:~~is,' commission. 

20. There· 'is. no Paragraph 16 in the complaint. 
21. Paragraph '17 of'the complaint alleges in general that 

defendant's p'resident and' executive officers do not believe that 
GO 156 requires submission of accurate and audited WMBE statistics 

~ , .. . . '. , ... ' 

to the POC and the'State Legislature. 
Again, this type of allegation goes to the question of 

the accuracy of the WMBE submissions required :by the terms of 
GO 156 .• ,~, ..such issues. are ... :to~b.e. addressecl in an investigation or 

... .., ..... ', ... ! ... # .. ;.,~ ... , ...... ,... 1._", • ",', "':"'-"' • 

rulemaking:"pr.oeeed..ing ~,~........ ":''' ~ ',r 
_ .. . ,,"'- ,~ J l.. • '- •• :,. _"""" , .. , • \ / \ ...... ",' t-

22 ~~;~a.:.t:a~~p,h;.:~~:~;(~e complaint alleges that all' acts 
complained. of have daJnaqed\WMBE's "in their reputation, contracting 
opportunities" pro't-lt·,.~and \~rience" and that such were the 

. .: ... <::-'", \", .,;":_ .... '..,./1/. ",' , "~, \"', 
. -"./ ".', .,... '. ," ~ '-... ,', "," \ 

"""~" •• ""~."""'''''''''''' " I """:"" \'~, 
r"';":~~'''''':~:~,A:~' "'If':' :'"'' ~~ ~., ::" "'-, ,', ~ ~ ~,,' '! "",;J\" \~""J!, ...... ;' '~"."~'.~. 
J·- .. , .. • ... , .. "\l ..... ,1".·r.~~ •. "',.I._. "a;'''''''''t''v,,-,,, ,'" .. ,i'y ........ ,~ 
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I t-', 

"direct anctpronmateresult" .of··::acts:' of. the defendant':s:'.president; :'., 
and. vice presidents.:' t ", ", •• ' ~.! 

'. ~, .. ~ . '<, • ..". """'""or,,' '. 
• _ \. "..1 ~ .• ,,' _. 

,~ ~ '" ," 

This.' is' .not a 'class .. action . sui t:.;' Complainant. ~d.oes. .not 
speak foral); WMSE'=s. It :speaks ·only":for:itselfO:·,·Since.a.ll.: ~ .. 
precedinq: paraqraphs have been found. not to<form,.·.tbe 'basis.::of.any·: .. ·;: 
liability cognizable in this· type :of,',proceedinq',.this< paraqraphis·: t · 

meaninqless-';" ...... .... 'o. •• 1.. . .:1,: ",; 

Conclu§jons of Law ... ' : .. ; .. ~( ....... . 
1 ~ The complaint ·:r:a1lscto.·state<a 'cause of' ;'action:coqnizable 

in this type' o~proceed'in9' .. ".'· . . '.:.'. r<:' .0::' ,:'.: .. '. :, .. ,.; ..... , 

2'. The motionto'd.ismiss the'''' complaint was .well :.taken:·ancl .' 
should. be qranted.'. 

QJD ER 
,., . " .~ 

I. ',' \.' ", .' • '. , . ~, .. ' 

cause 'be, and the same herel:ly,. is dismis.sed .. :. ' :) . 
This' order is effectivE: today.'~· :. ',' ... ,.:" 
Dated'August 7, 1991, ~t:SanFranclsco;,: cali;tornia':". 

. / ..... 

'~. ' ", , ., "~, """. 
"'., ,i I ~ "',- ,'~ ,., • • 

~ATRICIA. .. M .. ECla:RT", 
. " ' .. 'Presicient 

,', G~',MITCHELL,~WI'LK.:·:·j~ 

. .". ,JOHle.S.. OHANIAIC .. ,." 
:,.,' NORMAN' D • SHUMWAY , 

, ," 

, ; 'y' • , ..<' .:' ,j- Commiss ioners \ .~',' , " .' , 
""" po \" " .. r". ..,...' ." ~." """. .. , .... ';, '.:", "T' ~ b. ", 

Commissioner' Dan':i:el WDi ;"-Fessler , . ".' 
being; necessarilY','absent, ::!did· .. · .. 
no~ .... pa~icipate ~" .. 
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